Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insclvency Act 1986 2 u 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Petrofuse International Limited 07089300
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 173 of 2012

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
namef(s) and Chris McKay Chns Willlams
address(es) of McTear Willlams & Wood McTear Wilhlams & Wood
administrator(s) 90 St Farths Lane 90 St Faiths Lane

Norwich Norwich

NR1 1NE NR1 1NE
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(B) 22 February 2012

N

Joint Adfinistrator
Dated 22 February 2012
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Chns McKay
infermation in the box opposite but if McTear Willams & Wood
you do, it will help Compames House to 90 St Faiths Lane
contact you If there I1s a query on the Norwich
form NR1 1NE
The contact information that you give
he vicihla tn recaar~rhare ~f tha 01603 877540
DX Number DX Exchange
"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
» | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A13DJ7IL*
A35 24/02/2012 #15

COMPANIES HOUSE




Petrofuse International Limited (in administration) (“the Company”)
In the High Court of Justice No 173 of 2012

Statement to creditors pursuant to rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended) incorporating the joint administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Introduction

A moratorium was obtained by fiing an adminuistration application in the High Court of
Justice on 9 January 2012 to appoint Chris McKay and Chrnis Wilkams as joint
administrators A hearning was subsequently held i that Court on 16 January 2012 at
which the admimnistration application was read and the order was made that Chns

McKay and Chnis Willams be appointed as joint administrators
Brief history

The Company was incorporated on 27 November 2009 with the aim to design, develop,

manufacture and market a range of products for petrol filling stattons  The
shareholders are Astoncrest Consuiltants Limited (“Astoncrest”) holding 72% and Mr

Robert Allen (“the director”) holding 28%

The following history has been provided by the dwector and has not been

iIndependently venfied for factual accuracy

Iniial actvity concentrated on seeking potenbal supphers, products, premises and

devising an international network of distnbutors for handling the sales of products

In June 2010 the Company acquired the assets and staff of Hexeal Composites
(*Hexeal’} based in Wymondham, Norfolk from High Cross Forecourt Canopies
Limited This allowed it to exploit Hexeal's knowledge and expenence of GRP

(fibreglass), Resin Transfer Moulding and composites manufacturing which fitted

perfectly In to its overall plans After the acquisition the Company continued to occupy
the Hexeal premises leased to it by its landlord Plantdrive Limited (“Plantdrnive™) utiising

the ready equipped and staffed manufacturing base and properly commenced trading
from June 2010

Its business plan focused specifically at three product areas, specialist petrol pipe
system, environmental protection products (sumps) and composite manhole covers all

of which were intended for the UK and international markets

The former Hexeal team had a good reputation for the quality of its work already having
a number of local clients that placed orders on a sub-contract basis and so there were
immediate customer orders for items to be manufactured from fibreglass by the new
business and it was decided to continue to offer the sub-contract fibreglass services to
the former Hexeal customers alongside the development of the Company's product

range



The sub-contract business continued to expand and demand for the service saw the
Company struggle with space limitations, equipment capacity and funding requirements
for raw matenals To aid this in September 2010 1t entered into an invoice discounting
agreement with HSBC Invoice Finance Limited ("HSBCIF") but further increases in
sales for sub contract work put a strain on the cash flow and space hmitations at
Wymondham effectively limited the turnover the business could achieve

A second temporary umt at Besthorpe, Norfolk was used to accommodate some
peripheral activittes and off-site storage for equipment and tooling that were not
required In normal production Alternative premises within the vicinity were sought and
discussions took place with a property developer for the business to move the
manufacturing part of its operation to a new larger site These did not reach a
successful conclusion

In September 2010 a third party expressed interest Iin providing the Company with a
pipe system enabling it to provide a core product in its business strategy that would
significantly improve margins without the need to invest in expensive manufacturing
equipment However an advance payment of approximately £40,000 was required and
thus deal could not be completed

The focus of attention then turned towards sales of composite manhole covers agan
with the aim of secunng better more profitable business Some tooling and equipment
already existed but further investment was required In order to produce a final product
The cost estimated for this amounted to £62,000 and with an advance payment
required by a French supplier for part of the product the combined cost required a total
investment of around £100,000 and the Company was not able to fund this from
working capital

In September 2010 the director explained to Astoncrest the investment needed to
transition the business away from being a sub-contractor and towards having its own
more profitable product range These plans were nutally well recetved and
correspondence continued on a dally basis In January 2011 the director requested
representatives of Ashtoncrest to attend at Wymondham to meet the staff, customers
and the property developer concerning the new production unit which was to house the
greater space requirements Dates for the visit were agreed but these did not happen

The director advises that around this time communications with Ashtoncrest became
difficult and this, coupled with the inability to increase capacity and funding which
continued to restrict the business resulted in the director advising Ashtoncrest of his
intention to resign as a director and leave the Company Whilst he preferred to leave
knowing that there was a plan of succession in place this did not prove possible

Ashtoncrest did not provide further funds but alternately offered to surrender its shares
to the management at Wymondham but they advised they were not interested in
recelving these The director sought additional investors and identified a number of
potential interested parties but all subsegquently advised they would not be interested In
acquiring the business The director formally resigned as a director of the Company on
10 October 2011 leaving no other directars in office

An employee of the Company Simon Hill advises that on 21 October 2011 the
Company ceased to trade and all the staff left



Events leading to appointment

McTear Willams & Wood were first approached by HSBC Bank Plc ("HSBC”) who
advised that it held cash in the Company’s current account which had been frozen
because the Company appeared to be without a director This resulted in telephone
conversations with a director of Ashtoncrest and Mr Allen advising that the Company
needed to be placed into an insolvency procedure in order to obtain closure of its
affarrs

These conversations did not result in the director or Ashtoncrest providing an
instruction to place the Company into an insolvency procedure but on 7 November
2011 an unprompted telephone call was received from Simon Hill who advised that the
Company had ceased to trade, all the 7 staff had left and none of them had been able
to submit therr clams in respect of the termination of therr employment to the
Redundancy Payments Service as the Company was not in an insolvency procedure

The options to put the Company into a formal insolvency were considered but without
the co-operation of the Director or Ashtoncrest the only practical option was for Mr Hill
to petition as a creditor for the Company to be placed into administration by order of the
Court An alternative could have been compulsory liquidation but this would have
protracted the time in which the employee's claims could be processed causing
unnecessary hardship

Mr Hill was introduced to Isadore Goldman solicitors who helped to draft a witness
statement and an applicabion was made to the High Court of Justice on 16 January
2012 at which time the order was made and Chris McKay and Chnis Willams were
appointed joint administrators

Actions of the administrators following appointment

t was appointed joint administrator after the business had ceased to trade Since then |
have

a Submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Service {o allow the employees

to receive therr payments in respect of ther unpaid wages, holiday pay,
redundancy and pay in lieu of notice

- Sought to obtain control of the Company’s remaining assets

. Received the cash held at HSBC including the surplus from HSBCIF

= Dealt with creditors enquiries and claims

Statement of affairs and other statutory information

Summary

| have requested the Director to prepare a statement of affars as at the date of the
administration which has not yet been submitted to me because he advised that he does
not have the information to hand to enable this However | attach as Appendix 2 an
estimate of the financial position of the Company prepared from the lImited records that |

have received and from information from HSBC and HSBCIF This 1s the statement of
affairs that was included within the court application



52

53

54

55

56

A list of known creditors 1s attached as Appendix 3 and a summary of statutory
information I1s attached as Appendix 4

Cash at bank

The Company had a credit balance of £17,210 59 con its account held with HSBC Bank
Plc This balance has now been transferred to the administration account This
included £1,654 21 relating to the surplus after HSBCIF had been repaid

Book debls

The Company factored its book debts with HSBCIF It has advised that it re-assigned
the two remaining debts totaling £21,997 18 to the Company on 4 January 2012 | am
currently pursuing these remaining debts

Chattel Assets

Based on historical information obtained by us we believe the Company had chattel
assets with a book value of £32,000 as at August 2011 Woe have been advised that
these assets have been taken as part of forfeiture proceedings commenced by the
landlords and are currently investigating the valdity of this 1n order to see If any of
these assets can be recovered

Rates Refund

A refund of £1,793 91 has been obtained from South Norfolk Distnct Council n
respect of pre-paid business rates for the Wymondham premises

Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages up to a Iimit of £800 each and holiday pay Their clams are subject to a
maximum limit set by the insolvency legisiation

Administrator's receipts and payments and expense accruals

| attach a summary of my receipts, payments and expense accruals covernng the penod
from when the Company entered administration on 16 January 2012 to the date of
these proposals at Appendix 5

A payment has been made to Isadore Goldman solicitors for theirr assistance with the
application to place the Company into administration The Court ordered that the costs
of this application were to be expenses in the administration

Proposed future action

In order to achieve the objective of the administration of the Company | propose to
pursue all the outstanding assets to achieve maximum realisations for creditors If the
chattel assets can be obtained then | will arrange for the sale of these items by way of a
private treaty or by auction

A dividend fo preferential creditors may be pard but | cannot currently estimate the
timing and the quantum of such a dividend It 1s almost certain that there will be no




10
101

funds available for unsecured creditors and once the Company's affairs have been
concluded | will arrange for the Company to be dissolved

Statutory objectives

] am required to assess under the first objective in Paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 whether 1t 1s reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going
concern | concluded that this was highly uniikely since the Company had ceased trading
pricr to my appointment

| then have to consider whether the second objective in Paragraph 3(1)(b) could be
achieved, namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely f the Company were wound up (without the first being put into
administration)  As there 1s no likelihood of a dividend to unsecured creditors this 1s unlikely
to be achieved

The third objective in Paragraph 3(1){c) is to realise property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors  This objective 1s likely to be achieved

The nsolvency legislation sets a 12 month maximum duration for administrations,
unless the duration 1s extended by the Court or the crediters | hope to be able to
complete the administration within this time frame but 1if | am unable to then | will either
apply to the Court or hold a meeting of creditors in order to seek approval to extending
its duration

Other matters

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 the joint administrators are entitied to
carry out all of the functions of the administrators jointly and or severally and any act
required or authornsed to be done by them as joint administrators of the Company may
be done by either one of them for the time being holding office

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apply and that they are
"main" proceedings since the Company's registered office and its trading address 1s In
the United Kingdom

Remuneration and expenses
Pre appomntment

My firm’s pre appointment tme costs relating to llaising with the Director, Ashtoncrest and
Simon Hill regarding the Company’s financial position and placing the Company into
administration total £6,048 plus VAT

| attach at Appendix 6 detalls showing my pre-appointment time costs incurred by
category and staff grade at my firm and would comment on this as follows

| am satisfied that all of this work has helped towards achieving the statutory objectives
and has not unnecessarly harmed the interests of creditors as a whole Overall this
work enabled me to determine that it was reasonably lkely that the purpose of
administration would be achieved and enabled me to complete Form 2 2B consenting
to act as joint administrator



102

103

10 4

As | do not propose to hold a meeting of creditors as indicated below at paragraph 12 it
will be for preferential creditors to agree our pre appointment remuneration

Costs of making the appointment

Pursuant to Rule 267(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the costs and expenses In
connection with the making of the appointment are payable as an expense of the
admirustration OQur time costs in this regard are £1,824 and | prose to draw this as a fee
plus VAT which will be settled from asset realisations In addition to the above the legal
costs of the petitioning creditor are payable out of the assets of the Company in accordance
with the order from the Court These costs amount to £2,176 plus VAT which have been
paid to Isadore Goldman for preparing the administration application for my appeintment as
Jjoint administrator This category of remuneration and expenses does not require approval

Post appointment

Our post appointment time costs and disbursements are summarised below

Figure 2: Summary of post appointment remuneration and disbursements

Description £
Time costs to date 19,820
Disbursements to date 134
Total 19,954
Source Joint administrator’s records

| propose that my remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent in
dealing with matters relating to the administration of the Company A detailled analysis
of time costs and disbursements for the peniod 16 January 2012 to 22 February 2012 1s
attached as Appendix 7 Our time costs include the following areas of work

= Statutory matters including corresponding with the Director and preparing
proposals

= Obtaining information concerning the Company’s affairs from various sources
» Attempting to secure the Company’s assets

As 1 do not propose to hold a meeting of creditors as indicated below at paragraph 12 1t
will be for preferential creditors to agree our post appointment remuneration

Admiristration expenses

The major expense incurred In the administration dunng the penod covered by this
reportis

= Isadore Goldman Sclicitors — nstructed to review the validity of forfeiture
proceedings taken by the landlords in respect of both company premises and to
review the outstanding debt due to the Company



105

1"

12

13

Our cheoice of advisor was based on our perception of theirr experience and ability to
perform the necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of our fee arrangement with them

Further information

For creditors’ information the respective hourly rates are partners £275, managers
£195-£215, assistant managers £155, senior professionals £130, assistants £95 and
trainees £45 A creditors' guide to administrators’ fees and this firm's practice fee and
disbursement recovery policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking
on creditor information and then on fees and costs Alternatively copies are available
free of charge upon request to my office

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses The request must be made in writing and made
either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors that total at least 5%
in value of unsecured creditors or with the permission of the Court Other than In
specific circumstances, which if applhicable we would explain, we will provide this within
14 days

Proposed exit route from administration

The possible exit routes from administration are company voluntary arrangement,
creditors’ voluntary liguidation, compulsory liquidation or dissolution of the Company

A company voluntary arrangement i1s not suitable as there 1s no ongeing business to
rescue and as there are no funds available for unsecured creditors there 1s no reason
to exit via a creditors’ voluntary liquidation so we propose to exit via dissolution

Approval of proposals

As there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors In accordance with paragraph
52(1)(b} there will be no meeting of creditors to consider and vote on the joint
administrators proposals unless requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% pursuant to paragraph 52{2) within 8 business days from the date of these
proposals

Further information
Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the

administration of the Company please do not hesitate to contact Saskia Peck on the
telephone number shown In the covering letter enclosing these proposals

Dated this 22nd day of February 2012

Chns McKay
Joint Admimstrator



Appendix 1

Petrofuse International Limited

Joint administrators’ proposals

The joint administrators propose that they

1

Do all such things and generally exercise all their powers in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration, preserve and where possible enhance the value of the
assets in order to maximise realisations for the benefit of creditors generally

To dispose of the assets in a break up basis

Once the preferential creditors have been paid and in the unlikely event that there Is to
be a dividend to unsecured creditors, then steps be taken to place the Company into
creditors’ voluntary hiquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and | propose that Chns McKay and Chris Willams be appointed
Joint iquidators  The joint hquidaters shall be able to act jointly and/or severally

In the event that there are mnsufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors then 1t 1s proposed that the Company be dissolved pursuant to paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

If no creditors’ committee 1s appointed that time spent by McTear Willams & Wood
prior to the administration of £6,048 be paid from asset realisations

If no creditors' committee 1s appointed the joint admiistrator's remuneration be agreed
by reference to the tme spent by them and therr staff in the conduct of the
administration and draw on account as administration funds become available

Dated this 23nd day of February 2012

Chns McKay
Joint Adrministrator



Petrofuse Internationatl Limited

Estimated statement of affairs as at 22 November 2011

Appendix 2

Book debts
Less HSBC Invoice Finance Limited

Surplus carned down

Assets not specifically pledged
Plant, machinery, office equipment, fixtures & fittings
Bank account

Estimated surplus as regard preferential creditors

Preferential creditors
Employees

Estimated surplus available for non preferential
creditors

Non preferential creditors
Trade creditors

Disputed creditors
PAYE/NIC

VAT

Lease and dilapidations
Employees

Robert Allan (director)

[ssued and called up share capital
Estimated total deficiency

Source Simon Hill and HSBC Bank Plc
Subyect to the costs of the winding up

Book value

£

61
unknown

unknown

unknown
15

15

112

27

80

20
unknown
unknown
65

Estimated to
realise
£

unknown
unknown

unknown

16

(8}

(304)

(296)
(1)

(297)




ZE ¥l Z1L0Z Menigad gz LL0Z 197 TDS Sdl ¢ jo | sfied
000 ran 029 ‘uomuwolg 1sspn ‘19ans abpug 1paio goz salddng so10 ynwg ue| YA 0]
000 I¥/ 6.9 ‘DIYSPIOHEIS 'YHOMWE | ‘B1BIST |BUISNpUl PROY PRIy Jaiday L un pajiwi uoiesodion Buoo] [BISnpu) LOID
00 00008 38y ZLNG ‘Buypop) ‘peoy uoibulieg ‘asnoH abplg uc)Buing 'adiyQ JusWasiciug SWoIsNY) ¢ anuanay WH 001D
00 000'0Z dv¥ 271 joodianr] Yoo susanp ‘suoneiadQ Aousajosu| SWIOISNYD p anuaay WH SOHD
000 HQAY SLMS ‘PeOY UopUo] 0/g1 '9SNOH JOSPUIpA JOOI ISL ‘0D %8 IysoQ P37 ASH FOHD
000 POOAA 2 SLWUBI[IAA JES 1O OfD saidoue) Ynooalo ssoln) ybiy SOHD
00 00%°2 776 €1dl Mjeyns ‘abpugpoops 'weybuljwel 4 ‘pecy Jajempeolg pajiwi] sjuaucdulon aysieH ZOHD
00 09 vd€¢ 8719 'saysesueT ‘Ang Hled ssauisng Joiausmo ‘gg jiun paywi (MN) Yeio-sels 109D
L 980°¢ Y16 0LXO 'UoXQ ‘plojbuijjep 'Aepp 19)sa yied sewey] g PI1 YN saysodwio) wiysazes) 0092
00 0008 swiepd [enjualsjaid saafojdwg €030
ZG €191 T3 GHD ‘auysey) ‘Hod a18wsalg ‘peoy sebpug ‘Aepp J81sio]] papwiy 3N suisalom3y 2030
000 D6 LON ‘0102 Xog Od 'peywiy suognjog ABisug NO 3 ‘8018 J8Wio)sN) ssauisng SeD NO3 1030
NNS
al 62 OHN MIOMON 'UJIMION 'PROY puowel(] ‘Nied ssauisng snquuoyy 'Aepp anyddes v jun 01 18|007) J9jepA ueijbuy 1seg 0039
00 000'£Z sJo)palo paindsig 00a2
000 HQzZ IS ‘Hodyo0)g ‘[leywelg ‘peoy ajdew | Unon Jsjuadien paywi auluQ suolensibay Auedwon £009
v 8ll 11 8137 J8)se0ie ‘uojshipa ‘sauq (lemueyD ‘vi xo8 Od [[E@MWoID 2020
g5 ale 419 Z11d ‘llemwo) 'yse)es 'ajels3 [euisnpu| Yseyes ‘pecy |aunig 412 1un P11 uonesBiaiu] sysodwod 102D
¥ 865 MOl LOH '21IUSHIOA YUON ‘aleboleH ‘Junopy weyuayayn g paywi Auedwon ases|ay (eousyD 0009
00 002'6 191 vZd] MIOUON ‘PIojiay ] '19a1S SBJOYIIN IS '8SNOH pueosig [IOUN0J puepoaly £0d2
000 arv 0£3d 'uuk sbury 'Aepa pIoBIaH ‘e Iun P17 sanddng Buysiuyay asg asg zZogo
SZ v0S NIz 9LHUN MOHON ‘uouanaug 'peoy Buiuey ‘alels3 jeisnpul poomyeQ ' 6L JUN p2jwiT siqqeqg 109D
000 X88 971d 'UinowAld ‘piojuiaq ‘pecy Areq | Yed aouaing Jewe| d171ubug 0080
00 000'G9 Nrs 9d ‘yinowd|d ‘unod ANGsuipp 2 Uy o JN 90V
Ll €9¢g'¢ NvZ 890 Mioyng ‘1eylewman 's)ejs3 [elsnpu| sued spue|pnls ‘gl yun PI7 MN uosxy SOVD
£969¢ VOB 8LUN NIOHON ‘Weypuowipp ‘poomapoIp 188ns YbiH 96 pajwr uawdinbg sbeieq ebuy FOVO
00 000'L¥ AH8 971d ‘Winowd|d ‘pojuIs Hied 8ousI0s Jewe]l 0LS Bunaxep freucinewsiu| us|ly £0V0
AR dV9 LAAD 'BJIysayD 'amalD ‘aAll(] SJSWISSAA ‘B1BeD) WNIUUS 2 21d s1onpoid ay Z0v¥D
000 AN3S LON OQ Nt LHN MIOHON 'yoimuoN ‘peoy sdioy) 9zL '#snoH JnogieH dnoio) |amsog uely LOYD
000 qqL | 134 ‘eaysujoour ‘Suipleds ‘oy xog Od ‘Wea| Aousajosu| Jsiepn uelBuy oovD
3 ssalppy JWEN Loy

> vivrndAu

sio)pain Auedwon - g
pajiwi] [euoneulaju] asnjoljed
POOAA '§ SWERI||IAA 1291 DN



ze vL 2102 Menugad z2 1102 18A 708 Sdl ¢ jo z abeg
09 7SS JANL OZIN ISISBUDUB ‘BUIOpEY ‘19a11S UMONIA PajILI JOIUSS 9 JSTAA 20D
(3 ¥] Iy gLva Wwey ‘yiuzg ‘Aepp uoumua) | PYT XN YUnAA LOMD
9t /8 HLl 6S 'PIayaus ‘Aep sjoodays ‘ajeis jeuisnpu) Asuil 'y Jun pajwr (sJsus)sed) sWelipy. 00MD
0Z 1£9 NOL L¥L 18819W0g ‘uojune] ‘J£Z xo0d Od Juawabeuely S)Sepn JOPIIA 00AD
0§ /8¢ 6 8L HN “MIOHON 'Weypucwip ‘'sue ajily uaaa|q Jed ssauisng WEUPUOWAM ‘| IUn sanddng Buipjing snbiun 00nNo
000 Q02 SN MICHON ‘USIMION ‘pPEOY SISAEH paiwIn $S32IA9S 8liH ueono| oolD
00 00¥'2 IV0 ZOWD %9883 'PIOJSWIBYD ‘peOY UOPUOT MIN BIL pajiwI] amoy uess S0S2
6¢ 0C A9 1£3d ‘uuA sBury ‘weybuisiaq ‘Aepn UOXES '9SNOH UOS|IAA O|d suUEMS 7089
9/ v6tb ars gLyN MIOHON ‘weypuowhias ‘PEOY UOPUOT YOE 'SHIOAM MBIA ABlleA SI9PIOYN0IS (9915 ASIpuBlS €080
000419 IXZ SLHN MIOHON ‘uchens BuoT ‘sue uemg ‘asnoH MIOHON Yinog [IPUNOJ) MIOMON Yincs 2082
OF LBL'E 1M/ 6ZNN ‘anysuojdweyuoN ‘ubneiogbulapn ‘UCISE(BAA jIBH UOISE|[BAA pejiw M Jepeg NOdS (X01230)
000 Z71Z 13N 'BuA | uodn B)sEOMBN ‘peoY Yied uojueg ‘ssnoH afeg P (MN) abeg 0080
000 Ong 9lg ‘weybuung ‘peoy As|Bey cg-cg ‘alenbg Jeqon 20140 Ssluswied Aouepunpay 00y?D
00 oot NAo 121d 'uoaaq ‘abpuighaj ‘95010 Hed 2 As|oog Q SN S0dD
66 266'Z 4S6 8L HN MIOHON 'WeypuowApa 'aalq INUISayD “Yed ssauisng WeyuowAa pajiwiI aaupue|d P0dD
Sy V22 ANO 9HN MIOHON ‘U2IMION ‘BuUeT SS0J4D Al 'S1E1ST auInoqysy pajWIT SOBWNSUY pUe SaNeIpAH Jaied €0dD
000 31313713a) (SS3¥Aav aay) 98isni| uoisuad 20dD
000 MQVY LNG ‘uojyBug ‘aoe)d Jefiejel) ‘asnoy Jeiden ‘wes] Guuopuopy ¥ onscubeig (G3a323IN LON 41 313730) Joeinbay suoisuad L0dD
000 SS9 04D 'A8iing ‘uopAol) ‘peoY BQWOISIPPY L1 ‘@SnoH sAllouM LON 41 31373Q) pund uoiaelold uoisuad syl 00d2
PR ELL'8 avl LLOS ‘auyspIoploy ‘auepn 'sso1d Ybiy 'siepingyoecy) AseQ wnoquie Aspieo 000D
20 ve 4H9 8N1 uay ‘abpuquap3 ‘Aepa esudisiug ‘asnoH abpuquen P17 Woda|at SuIN LOND
0600 dD9 1L ‘uopuo 1eals pueeAs|d G L-CLL }JusysadiN OOND
88 St NNO 9HN MIOHON 'UdIMION "YiBd shquioyy g ‘asnoH ABojouyoa) wawdinbg aowo Aephepn ZOWD
000 dMZ 0LSAA ‘SPUBPI 1SBAA ‘AINGS3aUPapA ‘anuaAy dijided /£ Addng {e1ysnpu) T9r/2SIN LOWD
52 L6E H3< ¥S9 'loisug ‘PeOY YiET ‘Syomiuied ‘Juun  pauwi Auedwo) seusiep seliisodwon) xige 00WD
0¥ 62ZL'Z 40z zZzd| AopoN ‘ssig ‘1ebueyjays ‘asnoH eds P11 sBuipinow O (1[0) 18]
02 852'¢C dV0 #2093 '21UsHIOA UUON omsaiBbio ‘esncH ed p3ajwIr] pug|ssol) uyer eoro
00 Qs 36 SL YN NOHON ‘weypuowipy ‘weydosq ‘wied pueielrs suued shiayar caro
0009 Hdl 9LYN “IOHON ‘weyuaqi) ‘peoy sas] Auay) P17 AraiiaQ pasN snp iaro
+8 0EL ML 998 ‘BlyspiojUaH ‘YUOMYDaT ‘AlID UDRIES) ULIOMLDIDT ‘SNUSAY 2J0WXId G| pajwi Jaysew(aieddy suosuyor ooro
3 SS3IPPY aweN Aoy

sio)pas) Auedwoy - g
pajwi JEUOIIRUIBIU| BSNJOI}a 4
POOAA '8 SWEl||IM el J



Z¢ vl Z10Z AMenigad 2z L10Z J2A DS Sdl ¢ 40 ¢ sbey

8v G96°L1IE Buijejo, sauul 69
000 ZAaz 61UN YICHON ‘weysiaq '9so|) uoels € ua.eps el 1IN ooMm3
000 HNZ 6LYN "¥loHoN ‘weyassg ‘sBuniep syl '0¢ jeld SEWOY | Ueqod I 0cl3
000 OrZ 9LYN MIOHON ‘UIIMION 'SB[00F ‘Peoy UoNelS 'S8iquieys syl ApreHow AoY JN LOW3
000 YT v2d| 'MIOHON 'PIojjay L ‘sucisianiy ‘ebpo siedileH uijesgol pieyary JN 00W4
000 AGO GZdi MIOHON 'UOHEAA ‘PROY PIOJSUL ‘BnuaAy SBUeyd | Y UouIS JN ooH3
000 NS BHN ‘YowuoN ‘uojbuivems ‘peoy jooyog g N |ned JW 0004
3 sSAIppY aweN Aoy

slojipal) Auedwo) - g
pajwi Jeuocljeulalu] asnjoned
POOAA 2 SWEL||IM JES 1IN



Petrofuse International Limited (in administration)

Company information

1

2

Company number
Date of incorporation
Directors

Name

Robert Stanley Alien

Company secretary(s)
Name

None

Shareholders
Astoncrest Consultants Limited
Robert Stanley Allen

Capital

Business

Addresses

07089300

27 November 2009

Appointed

27 November 2009

Appointed

N/A

Authorised:

lssued and fully paid:

Appendix 4

Resigned

10 October 2011

Resigned

N/A

Shares held
720 ordinary £1 shares
280 ordinary £1 shares

1,000 ordinary £1 shares

1,000 ordinary £1 shares

Manufacture of other plastic products

Trading address:

Registered office;

Unit 11, Chestnut Dnve
Wymondham Business
Park, Wymondham,
Norfolk, NR18 9SB

Pretoria/Oakley  Trading
Estate, Besthorpe,
Attleborough, NR17 2LB

90 St Faiths Lane,
Norwich, NR1 1NE
(previously 169 New
London Road,
Chelmsford, Essex, CM02
0AE)




8 Accounts

Period ended Turnover Gross profit/

(loss)

£000 £000

*16 months ended 388 149
31/03/2011

“Draft management accounts

9 Reasons for failure

= Company ceased to trade

Directors’
remuneration

£000
il

» |nsufficient working capital funding

Net profit
(loss) after tax

£000
(98)

Dividends Balance on
profit and loss
alc
£000 £000
nil (88)



Petrofuse International Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix S

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
Rates Refund

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Vat Recewvable

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of 1

To 22 February 2012

IPS SQL Ver 504

Total (£)

17,210 59
1,793 91

19,004 50

2,176 00
312 97
462 60

2,951 57
16,052 93

19,004 50

23 February 2012 10 29



L) 11 2102 Menugad €2 00 | UOISIaA 1 Jo | abeyg
ooo POWRID SJUMLIBSINGSI(] (B0 ),
0o powLR)D 8B40 [810)
08 ¥i1 00 8r0'9 03 ¢t g0 0B a0 0Z 02 [11:R] 8INOYH [0,
000 000 000 o s.101] 00 [a)s] oo Buipeay
s o 000 000 000 ooe 000 000 coo $16S5Y JO LUouesIeey
0o 000 000 ooo 000 g 000 oa sLoneBnseaLy
000 oo oo 000C 000 La]s] 1,63+ ] 000 SJoypaID)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIONEY 2j1cedg asen
oevit Q0ero g 09 ¢E 08a 084 000 0z oz 1. 3] Bunuug|d B upy
{3) o1y JoBeven BElS voddng S[RUCISEA04
Apnoy oBriony {3) 3507 ouny SINOH [E30L TURS|ESY ¢ SjURISISSY Jolueg JoLin saBeury Jauueyg UO[IoUN YOM JO UB{IEHISSEID

Q X WrAdy

2102r10/51 oL L00Z/1L0/10 wold
Jud 8pod weloid
paNwIn |euoiiB U] asnjoNed - LSy dd

Aewwng 1509 g awl] 6dIS - Aug awi)



6001 ZL0Z Aeniged €2 00 | uorsiap, | 1o | abeq
(1] POWIE|S) SIGWOLINGS((Q [BI0L
00 potue|s seod jgjo)
16 0C1 00 0ZR'6) o LSL 097 00 86 o 00 18 orel SIN0H |90
00 54T 05 .2 clo 0o 000 000 000 ato Buipai)
Ly 9Ly 05915 09 dl 000 09s 0L0 0zs 0/L€ £l0sY (O uones|eay
oco 000 000 000 009 000 000 000 suoielnsasu)
01 80l 00ceS | A4S Liki] v 3 A% Qoo ost 0Z0 CEa . :Tlg]
000 000 000 000 000 000 D00 o sloney 2yieds ese]
L0 BZL 00 LBY'G1 05z 024 0662 (1)1 QE0E org Buwued ' uwpy
(3) ;e 1ofeuey LIg poddng s{euo|ssajolg
AunoH oBtsaay (3) 3800 sy KINOH [e30L WEE)SSY ¢ SJUEIsiSSY JO[UAS JAYIO ssBeury Jeupied UAIIUN SHOA, JO UONTRIGISSELD

!

Y iva .....(’.y. [

ZH0ZROZZ ©L ZIL0Z/L0/0)L woid
150d 8pog psloig
Pl JEUSHBUIBU| &SNJ0N3 - 1GLEY1Td

Aewwing 1809 g awiy 6dIS - Anug swil



